ORDINANCE 7344 PAMPHLET

VACATION OF MAGNOLIA CIRCLE RIGHT OF WAY BETWEEN CHERRY LANE AND MADISON MEADOWS PARK



PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM THIS 7^{th} DAY OF APRIL, 2017, BY ORDER OF THE CORPORATE AUTHORITIES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 7344

AN ORDINANCE VACATING A PORTION OF MAGNOLIA CIRCLE, BETWEEN CHERRY LANE AND MADISON MEADOWS PARK

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

<u>SECTION 1:</u> That the President and Board of Trustees (hereinafter the "Corporate Authorities") of the Village of Lombard (hereinafter the "Village") find as follows:

- A. Pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-91-1, an ordinance vacating a right-of-way can provide that it shall not become effective until the owner(s) of the property abutting the right-of-way, or the owner(s) of a particular parcel of property abutting the right-of-way, to be vacated, pay(s) compensation to the municipality in an amount which, in the judgment of the corporate authorities, shall be the fair market value of the property acquired or of the benefits which will accrue to said owner(s) by reason of the vacation.
- B. That the fair market value of the dedicated right-of-way, as described in Section 3 below (hereinafter the "Vacated Street"), after taking into account the work to be performed by the Village as set forth in Section 4 below, is Thirty Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$30,000.00).
- C. That the owners of the following-described properties:

PARCEL 1 (Steven Tani LLC – hereinafter the "Parcel 1 Owner"):

Lot 292 in Lombard Meadows, a subdivision in parts of Sections 16 and 17, Township 39 North, Range 11, East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded July 23, 1957 as document 850186, in DuPage County, Illinois;

P.I.N.: 06-17-215-001;

Common Address: 902 Cherry Lane, Lombard, Illinois 60148; and

PARCEL 2 (L. Frances Brach, as Trustee under the Trust Agreement dated July 3, 2014, and known as the L. Frances Brach Trust – hereinafter the "Parcel 2 Owner"):

Lot 291 in Lombard Meadows, a subdivision in parts of Sections 16 and 17, Township 39 North, Range 11, East of the Third Principal Meridian,

according to the plat thereof recorded July 23, 1957 as document 850186, in DuPage County, Illinois;

P.I.N.: 06-17-217-001;

Common Address: 906 Cherry Lane, Lombard, Illinois 60148; (the Parcel 1 Owner and the Parcel 2 Owner are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Abutting Property Owners") shall make payment to the Village for the entire compensation due relative to the street vacation referenced in Section 3 below, as more specifically set forth in Section 4 below.

SECTION 2: It is hereby determined that the public interest will be subserved by vacating the Vacated Street, as hereinafter described, subject to the conditions set forth in Sections 4, 6, 7, 8 and 9 below.

SECTION 3: The following-described right-of-way:

That part of Magnolia Circle located South of and adjacent to Lot 292, and North of and adjacent to Lot 291, in Lombard Meadows, a subdivision in parts of Sections 16 and 17, Township 39 North, Range 11, East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded July 23, 1957 as document 850186, in DuPage County, Illinois, and North of and adjacent to Lot 291 in Lombard Meadows, a subdivision in parts of Sections 16 and 17, Township 39 North, Range 11, East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded July 23, 1957 as document 850186, in DuPage County, Illinois;

as shown on the plat of vacation attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>, and made part hereof, and designated "hereby vacated" on said plat of vacation, be and the same hereby is vacated, subject to the conditions listed in Sections 4, 6, 7, 8 and 9 below, with said vacation not being in full force and effect until such time as the recording of this Ordinance, as referenced in Section 9 below, actually takes place.

SECTION 4: That this Ordinance shall be subject to the following:

A. Each of the Abutting Property Owners making a monetary deposit of Fifteen Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$15,000.00) with the Village, within sixty

(60) days of the approval date of this Ordinance.

B. The Village:

- (1) removing all pavement, sidewalk, trees and utilities from the Vacated Street, and restoring the Vacated Street to a grassed area;
- (2) abandoning the existing watermain, in the Vacated Street, but leaving the existing watermain in place; and
- (3) disconnecting the existing water service line, serving the house on PARCEL 1 (as referenced in Section 1.C. above), from the existing watermain in the Vacated Street, and constructing a water service line from the existing watermain in Cherry Lane to the house on said PARCEL 1;

as part of the Village's Lombard Meadows 3: Magnolia Circle Project (the "Project"); on or before December 31, 2020 (hereinafter the "Village Work").

SECTION 5: Pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-91-1, the Parcel 1 Owner shall acquire title to the North 1/2 of the Vacated Street, and the Parcel 2 Owner shall acquire title to the South 1/2 of the Vacated Street, upon the recording of a certified copy of this Ordinance and the plat of vacation attached hereto as Exhibit A.

SECTION 6: That, in the event that the payments, by both the Parcel 1 Owner and the Parcel 2 Owner, as provided for in Section 4.A. above, are not received by the Village within sixty (60) days of the approval date of this Ordinance, this Ordinance shall be null and void and of no further effect, the recording as referenced in Section 8 below shall not take place, and the Corporate Authorities of the Village shall take the appropriate action to formally repeal this Ordinance.

SECTION 7: That, in the event that the Village Work, as provided for in Section 4.B. above, is not completed by the Village on or before December 31, 2020, as a result of the Project not moving forward, the payments made to the Village, by the Abutting Property Owners, pursuant to Section 4.A. above, shall be refunded to the Abutting Property Owners by the Village, along with interest thereon at the rate of two percent

(2%) per annum, from the date of the deposit thereof with the Village to the date of the refunding thereof to each of the Abutting Property Owners, this Ordinance shall be null and void and of no further effect, the recording as referenced in Section 9 below shall not take place, and the Corporate Authorities of the Village shall take the appropriate action to formally repeal this Ordinance.

SECTION 8: That, in the event that the Corporate Authorities of the Village repeal or amend this Ordinance on or before December 31, 2020, without the prior written approval of the Abutting Property Owners, the payments made to the Village, by the Abutting Property Owners, pursuant to Section 4.A. above, shall be refunded to the Abutting Property Owners by the Village, along with interest thereon at the rate of five percent (5%) per annum, from the date of the deposit thereof with the Village to the date of the refunding thereof to each of the Abutting Property Owners.

SECTION 9: That, upon the Village's receipt of the payments referenced in Section 4.A. above, and the Village's completion of the Village Work as referenced in Section 4.B. above, the Director of Community Development is hereby directed to record the original signature copy of this Ordinance, along with the original plat of vacation and a certification by the Village Clerk as to the Ordinance being the original Ordinance, with the DuPage County Recorder of Deeds.

SECTION 10: That the Abutting Property Owners are in agreement with the terms and conditions of this Ordinance, and accept same as evidenced below:

A. STEVEN TANI LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, being the Parcel 1 Owner, hereby voluntarily accepts, and agrees to be bound by, the terms and conditions of this Ordinance, relative to the vacation of the Vacated Street.
By: SEM. Z.
Steven Tani
Sole Member
CERTIFICATION
STATE OF) SS COUNTY OF)
I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above-named Steven Tani, personally known to me to be the Sole Member of Steven Tani LLC (the "LLC"), and also known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Sole Member, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that, as such Sole Member, he signed and delivered the signed instrument, pursuant to authority given by said LLC, as his free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said LLC, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my hand and Notary Seal, this day of, 2017.
NOTARY ATTACHMENT Notary Public

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

Material and another and a second		
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California County of SANTA CLANA On San 4th 2017 before me, Date personally appeared State	leng Jeung Notan Police Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Even (Mi) Name(s) of Signer(s)	
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	v evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/streveledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), cted, executed the instrument.	
PEGGY YEUNG COMM. # 204512Z NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SANTA CLARA COUNTY My Comm. Exp. OCT. 24, 2017	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public	
Place Notary Seal Above		
Though this section is optional, completing this	information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.	
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: OV Angua VAT Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Tha	Ortion On Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	

B. L. FRANCES BRACH, AS TRUSTEE UNDER THE TRUST AGREEMENT DATED JULY 3, 2014, AND KNOWN AS THE L. FRANCES BRACH TRUST, being the Parcel 2 Owner, hereby voluntarily accepts, and agrees to be bound by, the terms and conditions of this Ordinance, relative to the vacation of the Vacated Street.

By: A. Frances Brach

Trustee Under the Trust Agreement Dated July 3, 2014, and Known as the L. Frances Brach Trust

CERTIFICATION

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS COUNTY OF Dupage)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above-named L. Frances Brach, personally known to me to be the Trustee Under the Trust Agreement Dated July 3, 2014, and Known as the L. Frances Brach Trust (the "Trust"), and also known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Trustee, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that, as such Trustee, she signed and delivered the signed instrument, pursuant to authority given by said Trust, as her free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said Trust, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notary Seal, this 16 Hay of Morch, 2017.

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL KAREN I ELLIS NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:03/06/18

SECTION 11: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by a three-fourths (3/4ths) vote of the Trustees holding office, and approval, as required by law.

Passed on first reading this _____ day of _____, 2017.

First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this 6th day of April, 2017.

Passed on second reading this 6th day of April, 2017.

Ayes: Trustee Whittington, Fugiel, Foltyniewicz, Johnston, Pike and Ware

Nays: None

Absent: None

Approved this 6th day of April, 2017.

Keith T. Giagnorio Village President

ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna Village Clerk

Published by me in pamphlet form on this 7th day of April, 2017

Sharon Kuderna Village Clerk

Exhibit A

Plat of Vacation

(attached)

PARK AVENUE Sheet 1 of 1 Accessed Vocaled Right of May Maddle Right of Way Line Carbote Line Carbote Clean Line Metapasid Chemistra Reased Chemistra Reased Chemistra Reased Chemistra Reased Chemistra Carbot line Right Carbon Red Chemistra Carbo Fig. 1s. early feet jits begans at Anadolder lies, or Thinking Congression United Structures Geographics Internet State 1751, were servered Structures of personal personal feet at Venderlan relative description of part of Magnitud Cories as intern thereon in Language and the Magnitud Cories as internet hereon in Language and the Language Mandage (1989; 4) Towards Structures (1989; 4) Towards County Structures (1989; 4) Towards (1989; 4) Tow R2020-13-900 FRID 9VCHOLZ, RECORDER 11/13/3920 DECZ AM Daised of Loise Wild, litinate, this 15th day of Manach. AREA SUMMARY Parcel 1 containing 0.085 Acre, more or fess, containing 0.086 Acre, more or less. Servings are referenced to the littings Countingle System (AD 83(2011) Sost Zone. LAKE VILLA, I LEGEND State of Minole 35.5. County of Loke 35.5. Scopyright 2017 205 178 TO SECOND Registrated of sections and the section of the section of the first of the first of the first of the section of Meganing of the wordward convergence of the first three deep less and it is a princip Clarke and a point on the seal right of may have a part of their bone beens on on Minde Coopering Spring with Clarke and their seasons of the (mor) POTGE! †
This shoult half of the reported stress likely less of Cherry Law and objected Let 251 in Lambord Meaders, being a substitution of part of Sections 16 and 17, Tereship 39 North, Blorge 11 Sost of the Third Third Analysis whereas, escopering to the Analysis of Sections 16 and 17, Tereship 39 North, Blorge 11 Sost of the Third Third Meader, escopering to the section of the Section 16 and 17, Tereship 39 North, Blorge 11 Sost of the Third Meader, escopering to the Section 16 and 17, Tereship 39 North, Blorge 11 Sost of the Third Meader, escopering to the Section 16 and 17, Tereship 39 North, Blorge 11 Sost of the Third Meader, escopering to the Section 16 and 17, Tereship 39 North, Blorge 11 Sost of the Third Meader (Section 16 and 17 Sost of the Section 16 and 18 Sost Total of the second of the sec Round 1/2" Iron Feund 1/2" COMBARD MEADOWS
Recorded July 23, 1957
as Desument No. 650186 -Edebing R.O.W. Line on Dog. 850188 SB7-45'35"W Dec. 850188 psy 45'35'E (138.0') (125.0') 100 8 12 MAGNOLIA CIRCLE Fige 0.14 East -Raund Gross Cut 2.rtf South & 2.00 West -Found Une -Existing R.O.W. Universe 69 Occ. 850186 Column R.O.W. Une on Boc. 650166 W.Z.18'53'W OF VACATION Found 1/2 fron Pipe 0.13 East CHERRY LANE P.D.B. 30.00° 52.18'53"E 3,29,81.ZS (0.07) Found 3.4" Iren Pips 0.06" East. Parcel 2

-WACHOLA CIRCLE
Hereby Vacated

-S. Live New 75 of Septem Once
S87.45.25 W PLAT 124.99 N87.45.35°E Une Bouth 1/2 of Mognelle Circle LOWBARD MEADOWS
Recorded July 21, 1857
an Decument, 185, 1857
an Decument, 185, 1857
and Decument, 185, 1857
and Decument, 185, 1857
and Decument, 185, 1857 Section R.O.W. Line 124,99,7.zec) 587,45,35 W DWITE ROW, UNIVERSITY 124,997 (125.7) 124.99 (125.D) 587.45'35'W P.J.N. 06-17-217-001 Parcel 1 P.I.N. 06-17-217-001 201 380 292 +Foure 1/2" han Bigs 0,35 East 8 M_ES,81.ZN M_ES,81.ZN 30'00, (0.01) MADISON MEADOW PLAT OF CONSOLIDATION Resorted April 4, 2000 as Decument No. R2000-047387 GUOS Approved and occapted by the Wilege President and Boars of Jackses of the Wilge of Lambers, lings, of a meeting feeld the Approved one of Legisland and Approved to the Approv JORGENSEN & ASSOCIATES, INC. (847) 356-3371 coperate by the Department of Community Combangers among the Zold say of Department A.D. 2012 COMMUNITY DEVOLOPMENT CERTIFICATE COUNTY RECORDER'S CERTIFICATE Submitted by one Well to: Yillage of Lomberd 2.85 E. Wilson Avenue Lomberd, il. 60148 Street of Community These MILAGE BOARD CERTIFICATE Courts of Supege (SS County of DuPage \$5.8. Sounty of Dupage Job No. LDM1703 Stote of Hinote